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Numerous authorities have been cited in support of the motion
to set aside the verdict on the ground of a fatal variance. I do not
find those cases precisely applicable. Where the indictment alleges
the perjury to have been committed in some matter of record, or in
a. deposition, or affidavit, of a certain specified date, and the record
or other writing, on being produced, as in such case it must be pro-
duced, shows a different date from that alleged in the indictment,
the variance is fatal, because the date of the record is a material
part of its identity. But where the perjury is not alleged by the
indictment to be upon any matter of record or other written docu-
ment, and no written document is necessary for proof of the offense,
I do not find that the day assigned in the indictment, when stated
under a videlicet, as in this case, is deemed material, or that the
rule as respects perjury is different from the rule relating to indict-
ments for other crimes.
In the present case, the perjury charged was in the defendant's

testimony in a specified cause, and at a time and place sufficiently
identified to prevent any possibility of mistake or surprise as to the
offense intended to be charged. The charge of perjury was not
founded upon any record or written instrument The indictment
does not refer to any record or other writing, and no record or other
writing was necessary for the proof of the offense. The stenog-
rapher who took notes of the former trial was, indeed, sworn as a
witness, produced his original stenographic notes of the testimony,
swore to their correctness, and to the true date of the defendant's
testimony. But such notes do not form a part of the record of the
trial, though a transcript of them may be made such, for special
purposes. The indictment made no reference to them, and their
use was but one of the forms of oral proof, and the transcript orig-
inally made stated the same date as the indictment. In such cases
proof of the precise day as stated under a videlicet in the indictment
seems not to be material. Rex v. Coppard, 3 Car. & P. 59; 3 Russ.
Crimes, p. 41 note g; 2 Whart. Cr. Law, § 1291; Keator v. People,
32 Mich. 484,487; Wood v. People, 1 Hun, 381, 384; People v. Hoag,
2 Parker, Cr. R. 9.
The motion must, therefore, be denied.

In re HUNTINGTON.

(DIstrict Court, S. D. New York. May 7, 1895.)

CRIMINAL LAW-REMOVAL OF OFFENDERS-SECTION 1014. REV. ST.-INSUFFI-
CIENCYOF INDICTMENT-FREE PASSES-AcT FEB. 4. 1887.
The act of February 4, 1887, forbidding certain preferences, means pref-

erences in transportation of persons or property. An Indictment alleging
only the issue of a free written pass, but not alleging any use of the pass,
or of transportation under It, is fatally defective in substance, and there-
fore not a sufficient basis for removal under section 1014, Rev. St.

This was an application for a warrant for the removal of C. P.
Huntington to California for trial upon an indictment charging him
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with issuing a free pass for railroad transportation contrary to
the interstate commerce law.
Wallace Macfarlane, U. S. Dist. Atty., for the United States.
Coudert Bros. and Maxwell Evarts, for defendant.

BROWN, District Judge. Application is made under section
1014, Rev. St. U. 8., for the removal of Mr. Huntington to California
for trial upon an indictment found there on January 10, 1894, for
issuing to Frank M. Stone in California, in violation of the act of
February 4,1887 (24 Stat. 379), a "free pass" in the following words:
"Southern Pacific Company: Pass Frank M. Stone over lines of
the Southern Pacific Company 1894 until December 31, unless other-
wise ordered."
The indictment charges that by this free pass the defendant did

willfully and unlawfully, and knowingly, make and give an "undue
and unreasonable preference and advantage" to said Stone; that
the pass was delivered to him and remained in his possession in full
force and effect until December 26, 1894, and that it was the intent
of the defendant in issuing the pass to give said Stone unlimited
privilege and opportunity "to travel without charge or compensa-
tion over all the lines of the Southern Pacific Company"; and that
he was not one of the persons mentioned in the amendment to sec-
tion 22 of said act by the act of March 2,1889 (25 Stat. 855), to whom
the act was not to apply.
The application for removal must be denied, on the ground that

the indictment is fatally defective in not averring that any use was
ever made of the pass, or that any transportation was ever furnish-
ed under it. Where the indictment is bad in substance, no removal
will be granted. In re Doig, 4 Fed. 193; and see U. S. v. Fowkes,
49 Fed. 50, affirmed 53 Fed. 13, 3 C. C. A. 394; In re Terrell, 51 Fed.
213.
The various provisions of the act itself, and the rulings and ad-

judications of the interstate commerce commission, leave no doubt
whatsoever that the act is intended to deal with transportation;
and that nothing in the act makes criminal the mere issue of free
tickets or passes that are never used. The indictment is drawn
under the third section of the act, which provides: that "it shall
be unlawful for any common carrier subject to the provisions of this
act to make or give any undue or unreasonable preference or advan-
tage to any particular person or any particular description of traffic
* * * or to subject any persoll. or any particular description
of traffic * * * to any undue or unreasonable prejudice or dis-
advantage." The subject of the "preference" or "prejudice" is
transportation of either persons or property. The act nowhere in
terms prohibits the mere issuing of free tickets, or free passes. A
free ticket or a free pass not used is not transportation; it is not
a preference or advantage to the holder, nor any prejudice or disad-
vantage to others. This precise point was so adjUdged by the in-
terstate commerce commission in the case of Griffee v. Railroad Co..
2Interst. Commerce Com. R (No. 137) 301. In that case an ex-em:
ploye was furnished a free pass, which on the hearing of the com-
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plaint it appeared had not been used. Commissioner Schoonmaker,
in dismissing the complaint, says: "On these facts a contravention
of the statute has not been shown; • • • confessedly there
was no transportation under the pass; nothing whatever was done
under it," and the complaint was dismissed. No different adjudica·
tion, so far as I have found, has ever been made. A preference
in transportation, is, therefore, of the essence of the offense. Every
indictment must allege the necessary ingredients of the crime
charged, or it is insufficient for putting the accused on trial. U.
S. v. Hess, 124 U. S. 483, 8 Sup. Ct. 571. "Before a man can be pun-
ished, his case must be plainly and unmistakably within the stat-
ute;" and the indictment must show it to be so. U. S. v. Lacher,
134 U. S. 624, 628, 10 Sup. Ct 625; U. S. v. Brewer, 139 U. S.278,
288, 11 Sup. ct. 538. The issuing of a free pass for purposes not
allowable, is doubtless prima facie evidence of an intent to furnish
unlawfully free transportation; but there is nothing in the act that
makes criminal the intent alone, or the mere issuing of a free pass
without any actual transportation under it. The cases cited by
the government from the reports of the interstate commerce com-
mission show, on examination, that they are all dealing with "free
carriage," and "free transportation," not with free tickets alone. See
In re Boston & M. R. Co., 5 Interst. Commerce Com. R. (Off. Ed.) 69-
83, and Harvey v. Railroad Co., Id. 153, where nearly all the au·
thorities are reviewed. An occasional ambiguity arises from the
use of the words "free pass," as synonymous with a free ride. In
the latter sense, and ih that alone, a free pass may be unlawful.
This indictment, by describing the "free pass" as a writing and in
haec verba, prevents any possible constructioo of the words of the
indictment in the unlawful sense of free transportation, and as it
does not charge any transportation, it is not sufficient to put the
defendant on trial, and therefore the application to remove must
be denied.

UNITED STATES v. ARTEAGO et al. (forty cases).
(CircuIt Court ot Appeals, Fifth Circuit. May 7, 1895.)
Nos. 267-290, 292-296, 298-301, 303-308, and 310.

bnaGRATION-CONTRACT LABOR LAWS-AUTHORITY OF SOORETARY OF TREASURY
-JURISDICTION OF COUIITS-HABEAS CORPUS.
The action ot tbe secretary of the treasury in ordering the deportation ot

Immigrants who have arrived wIthin a year, on the ground that tbey were
landed in violation ot the contract labor laws (Acts February 26, 1885, Feb-
ruary 23, 1887, October 19, 1888, March 3, 1891), cannot be reviewed or
questioned In the courts; and hence there Is no jurisdiction to dlschar/te
them on writs ot habeas corpus when held in custody by immigrant in-
spectors tor the purpose ot deportation pursuant to an order ot the secre-
tary. Fong Yue T'lng v. U. S., 13 Sup. Ct. 1016, 149 U. S. 698, applied.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the United States for the South-
ern District of Florida.
These were writs of habeas corpus, issued upon the relation of

Antonio Arteago and. 39 other Italian immigrants, who were held


